
 

    

Order Page 1 of 5  

  

   

  

  

  
  

Order under Section 57  

Residential Tenancies Act, 2006  

Citation: MARTIN v MACMILLAN, 2024 ONLTB 12849  

Date: 2024-02-26  

File Number: LTB-T-062652-22  

  

In the matter of:  C, 151 Simcoe Street Orillia 

ON L3V1G8  

 

  

Between:    

  

  

ANDREW MARTIN  

  

And  

  

 Tenant  

   

DOUG MACMILLAN  

  

Landlord  

   

   

ANDREW MARTIN (the 'Tenant') applied for an order determining that DOUG MACMILLAN (the 

'Landlord') gave a notice of termination in bad faith.   

   

This application was heard by videoconference on February 5, 2024.  

  

The Landlord and the Tenant attended the hearing.  

  

Only the Tenant, Andrew Martin, attended the hearing. The Landlord’s Legal representative sent 

an agent, Derek Yaromich, who requested an adjournment but did not participate in the hearing.   

  

As of 11:20am, the Landlord was not present or represented at the hearing although properly 

served with notice of this hearing by the LTB. There was no record of a request to adjourn the 

hearing. As a result, the hearing proceeded with only the Tenant's evidence.   

Determinations:  

The Adjournment Request is Denied:   

1. At the outset of the hearing, Dereek Yaromich, an Agent of the Landlord’s Legal 

Representative, Paul Portman, requested an adjournment. Mr. Yaromich submitted that Mr. 

Portman was in court on another matter and unable to attend.   

20
24

 O
N

LT
B

 1
28

49
 (

C
an

LI
I)



  

File Number: LTB-T-062652-22  

    

Order Page 2 of 5  

  

   

2. A review of the file indicates that a request to reschedule, dated November 29, 2023, was 

received by the LTB on January 19, 2023. This request was not made on consent, and was 

denied by the LTB.   

3. I canvassed submissions from the parties on the appropriateness of an adjournment. The 

Landlord’s Agent took the position that the Landlord had struggled to obtain legal counsel 

and had only retained Mr. Portman in January of this year. It was the agents position that 

they had filed the request to reschedule as soon as they had been retained.      

4. The Tenant took the position that they had waited two years for a hearing date, and an 

adjournment would be prejudicial to them. It was the Tenants position that Mr. Portman had 

represented the Landlord on other files related to this matter and should have been aware 

of the hearing date for this matter.   

5. Upon consideration I elected to deny the adjournment request. An examination of the 

request to reschedule indicates that while it was filed in January 2024, it was dated 

November 29, 2023, indicating that the Landlord’s Legal Representative had been aware 

of this hearing date, and their inability to attend since that date. Furthermore, the right to 

Legal counsel is not absolute, and adjournments are not automatically granted on this 

basis. The LTB’s Interpretation Guideline 1: Adjourning and Rescheduling Hearings states 

as follows:  

Section 10 of the SPPA states that a party may be represented by a representative 

at a hearing. However, the right to representation is not absolute and an 

adjournment is not automatically granted when it is requested on this ground. The 

onus is on the party wishing to be represented to make all reasonable efforts to find 

a lawyer or paralegal able to represent them at the hearing once they become 

aware of the hearing date.  

A short adjournment may be allowed where a representative has been retained but 

is unavailable on the date set for the hearing, or where the party can demonstrate 

that they have made reasonable efforts to retain a lawyer or paralegal before the 

hearing but have not yet been able to do so.  

6. While I find that the Landlord took reasonable steps to obtain representation, the Landlord 

has been aware since November that his counsel was unable to appear at the hearing 

date and despite that, and the denied request to reschedule, the Landlord themselves did 

not attend the hearing, and instead sent an agent who only had instructions to request an 

adjournment. This essentially amounts to a demand for an adjournment. This is a practice 

that should be discouraged in Board proceedings.   

7. I stood the matter down for half an hour to allow the Landlord’s agent an opportunity to 

contact the Landlord to determine if they were available to participate in the hearing, 

however, the Landlord who was at work, declined to do so. Accordingly, the hearing 

proceeded with only the Tenant’s evidence.   

The T5 Application   

20
24

 O
N

LT
B

 1
28

49
 (

C
an

LI
I)



  

File Number: LTB-T-062652-22  

    

Order Page 3 of 5  

  

   

8. As explained below, the Tenant proved the allegations contained in the application on a 

balance of probabilities. Therefore, the Landlord must pay the Tenant a total of $8,306.84.  

9. Subsection 57(1)(a) of the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006 (the ‘Act') requires the Tenant 

to prove each of the following on a balance of probabilities:   

• The Landlord gave the Tenant an N12 notice of termination under section 48 of the 

Act;  

• The Tenant vacated the rental unit as a result of the N12 notice of termination;  

• No person referred to in subsection 48(1) of the Act occupied the rental unit within a 

reasonable time after the Tenant vacated; and  

• The Landlord served the N12 notice of termination in bad faith.   

10. The Tenant proved all of the requirements in subsection 57(1)(a)  

11. The Tenant testified that he was served with an N12 form by the Landlord. The Tenant 

remained in the rental unit and was eventually evicted by an LTB order based on this 

notice. The Tenant vacated the Rental unit on February 15, 2022.   

12. The Tenant was unable to recall when he was served this N12 notice, and did not upload a 

copy to the Board, however I am satisfied based on the Tenant’s verbal evidence that he 

was served an N12, and was ultimately made to vacated the rental unit as a result of this 

notice.   

13. The Tenant also testified that the Landlord did not occupy the rental unit for a period of one 

year, rather it was the Tenant’s evidence that he attended the rental unit and found a new 

Tenant had been occupying the unit since April of 2022.   

14. The Tenant also directed me to consider a Facebook conversation that had taken place 

between himself and this new Tenant, indicating that the new Tenant was paying a 

considerably higher rent for the unit.    

15. It is presumed, unless the contrary is proven, that the Landlord gave a “bad faith” notice, if 

at any time during the period from the date of the notice to one year after the Tenant 

vacated the unit, the landlord:  

a) advertises the rental unit for rent;  

b) enters into a tenancy agreement in respect of the rental unit with someone other 

than the former tenant;  

c) advertises the rental unit, or the building that contains the rental unit, for sale;   
d) demolishes the rental unit or the building containing the rental unit; or   
e) takes any step to convert the rental unit, or the building containing the rental unit, to 

use for a purpose other than residential premises.  

  

20
24

 O
N

LT
B

 1
28

49
 (

C
an

LI
I)



  

File Number: LTB-T-062652-22  

    

Order Page 4 of 5  

  

   

16. The Tenant’s evidence regarding the new tenant in the rental unit is hearsay, however, it is 

also uncontested. I am prepared to accept the evidence, and find that the Landlord entered 

into a tenancy with a new tenant on approximately April 1 2022, and as a result the 

presumption of bad faith is established. I am also prepared to draw an inference in the 

circumstances that the Landlord did not move into the unit within a reasonable period of 

time after the Tenant vacated. unit was never occupied by the landlord and was re-rented 

to another Tenant within one year of the date the Tenant vacated. Accordantly, I find that 

the notice of termination was served in bath faith.   

17. As a result, I am satisfied that the Tenant has proved that the Landlord served an N12 

notice in bad faith.   

  

Remedies  

18. The Tenant seeks an abatement representing one half month’s rent on the basis that he 

had paid rent for the full month and was evicted halfway through the month. However, 

given that this Tenancy was terminated by Board order, this half months rent sought should 

have been addressed in the previous order. Therefore, I award no rent abatement.   

19. After he vacated the rental unit, the Tenant paid an additional $697.82 per month for a 

comparable rental unit. Therefore, I find that the Landlord must pay the Tenant $8,253.84 

for the increased rent that the Tenant has incurred or will incur for a one-year period after 

the Tenant moved out of the rental unit.  

20. The Tenant requested $1000.00 for compensation for moving expenses that they say they 

incurred as a result of the Landlord’s breach, however they did not provide an supporting 

evidence such as receipts. I am not satisfied find that the Tenant has justified this request. 

Therefore, I decline to award compensation out-of-pocket moving, storage and other like 

expenses.  

21. The Tenant also seeks $2633.02 in general compensation. The tenant attributes these 

costs to his having hired a private investigator, conducted a business search, and paid for 

transcripts. These costs to seem to me to be akin to legal costs, which are not typically 

awarded by the Board. Therefore, I decline to award any general compensation.   

22. In their application the Tenant seeks an order requiring the Landlord to pay an 

administrative fine in the amount of $25,000.00. They made an oral request at the hearing 

for $50,000.00 fine. The Tenant took the position that the Landlord has lied, caused misery, 

and violated numerous sections of the act, which has caused the Tenant to incur losses of 

several thousand dollars. In my view, the remedies I have ordered above will act as a 

sufficient deterrent for future non-compliance. As a result, I decline to order an 

administrative fine.   

23. The Tenant also seeks various additional remedies, many of these remedies seem to flow 

from misapprehension of the Act, including an assumption that I am able to enforce 

offences under the Act, however, I am not able to do so. Therefore no additional remedies 

will be ordered. While I recognise that there has been a long litigious history between the 

20
24

 O
N

LT
B

 1
28

49
 (

C
an

LI
I)



  

File Number: LTB-T-062652-22  

    

Order Page 5 of 5  

  

   

Landlord and Tenant, my focus today is narrow, and I am limited to the remedies available 

on a T5 application such as this, and therefore I decline to award any of the other remedies 

requested by the Tenant.   

It is ordered that:  

1. The total amount the Landlord shall pay the Tenant is $8,306.84 This amount represents:   

• $8,253.84 for increased rent the Tenant incurred for the one-year period from 

February 15, 2022 to February 14, 2023.   

• $53.00 for the cost of filing the application.  

2. The Landlord shall pay the Tenant the full amount owing by March 8, 2024.  

3. If the Landlord does not pay the Tenant the full amount owing by March 8, 2024, the 

Landlord will owe interest. This will be simple interest calculated from March 9, 2024 at 

7.00% annually on the balance outstanding.  

4. The Tenant has the right, at any time, to collect the full amount owing or any balance 

outstanding under this order.  

     

March 4, 2024                             ____________________________  

Date Issued                              Reid Jackson  
                                      Member, Landlord and Tenant Board  

15 Grosvenor Street, Ground Floor  

Toronto ON M7A 2G6  

   

If you have any questions about this order, call 416-645-8080 or toll free at 1-888-332-3234.  

  

20
24

 O
N

LT
B

 1
28

49
 (

C
an

LI
I)


